
PA-code Time stamp
Price 

type

Continuous 

forward
Description Start date End date Unit Category Frequency

PA0007563 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 100 US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007564 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 150 US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007565 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 300/350 US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007566 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 600/650 US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007567 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 700 US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007568 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 Bright stock US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007569 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 70/75 US Holly $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007570 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 100 US Holly $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007571 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 150 US Holly $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007572 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 250 US Holly $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007573 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 500 US Holly $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007574 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 Bright stock US Holly $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007575 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 100 US Paulsboro Refining (formerly Valero) east coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007576 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 150 US Paulsboro Refining (formerly Valero) east coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007577 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 500 US Paulsboro Refining (formerly Valero) east coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007579 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 700 US Paulsboro Refining (formerly Valero) east coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007580 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 Bright stock US Paulsboro Refining (formerly Valero) east coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007581 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 700 US Calumet Shreveport $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007582 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 Bright stock US Calumet Shreveport $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007583 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 100 US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007584 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 150 US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007585 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 300/350 US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007586 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 600/650 US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007587 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 700 US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007588 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 Bright stock US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007589 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 70/75 US Holly $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007590 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 100 US Holly $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007591 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 150 US Holly $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007592 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 250 US Holly $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007593 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 500 US Holly $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007594 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 Bright stock US Holly $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007595 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 100 US Paulsboro Refining (formerly Valero) east coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007596 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 150 US Paulsboro Refining (formerly Valero) east coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007597 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 500 US Paulsboro Refining (formerly Valero) east coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007599 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 700 US Paulsboro Refining (formerly Valero) east coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007600 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 Bright stock US Paulsboro Refining (formerly Valero) east coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007601 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 700 US Calumet Shreveport $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007602 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 Bright stock US Calumet Shreveport $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007603 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 70 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007604 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 75/80 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007605 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 100/120 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

Changes to Argus Base Oils effective 23 September 2016

Day timing is being introduced for US posted prices in order to capture the effective date of these postings. Codes with continuous forward 0 and ‘prompt’ timing are being stopped and replaced with 

continuous forward 1 and ‘day’ timing. Forward period and forward year in the data file will represent the effective date.

Argus is making changes to Argus Base Oils with effect from 23 September 2016. The following PA code details will appear in the DABOL module in the DBASEOILS folder on ftp.argusmedia.com.

The following series have been stopped effective 16 September 2016:
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PA0007606 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 200/220 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007607 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 600 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007612 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 100/120 US Motiva Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007613 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 200/220 US Motiva Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007614 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 600 US Motiva Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007615 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 70 US FHR Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007616 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 75/80 US FHR Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007617 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 100/120 US FHR Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007618 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 200/220 US FHR Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007619 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 600 US FHR Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007620 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 70 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007621 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 75/80 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007622 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 100/120 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007623 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 200/220 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007624 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 600 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007629 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 100/120 US Motiva Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007630 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 200/220 US Motiva Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007631 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 600 US Motiva Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007632 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 70 US FHR Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007633 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 75/80 US FHR Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007634 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 100/120 US FHR Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007635 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 200/220 US FHR Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007636 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 600 US FHR Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007637 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2+ 110/130 US ExxonMobil Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0007638 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 200/220 US ExxonMobil Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0007640 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2+ 70/80 US SK E&P Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0007641 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2+ 50/60 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0007642 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2+ 70/80 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0007643 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2+ 110/130 US ExxonMobil Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0007644 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 200/220 US ExxonMobil Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0007646 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2+ 70/80 US SK E&P Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0007647 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2+ 50/60 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0007648 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2+ 70/80 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0007649 0 8 0 Base oil Group 3 4cst US SK E&P Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group III Weekly

PA0007650 0 8 0 Base oil Group 3 6cst US SK E&P Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group III Weekly

PA0007651 0 8 0 Base oil Group 3 8cst US SK E&P Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group III Weekly

PA0007652 0 8 0 Base oil Group 3 4cst US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group III Weekly

PA0007653 0 8 0 Base oil Group 3 8cst US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group III Weekly

PA0007654 0 8 0 Base oil Group 3 4cst US SK E&P Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group III Weekly

PA0007655 0 8 0 Base oil Group 3 6cst US SK E&P Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group III Weekly

PA0007656 0 8 0 Base oil Group 3 8cst US SK E&P Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group III Weekly

PA0007657 0 8 0 Base oil Group 3 4cst US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group III Weekly

PA0007658 0 8 0 Base oil Group 3 8cst US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group III Weekly

PA0007685 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 80 US Calumet Shreveport $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007686 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 100 US Calumet Shreveport $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007687 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 150 US Calumet Shreveport $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007688 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 325 US Calumet Shreveport $/USG 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007689 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 80 US Calumet Shreveport $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007690 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 100 US Calumet Shreveport $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007691 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 150 US Calumet Shreveport $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007692 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 325 US Calumet Shreveport $/t 22-Jan-2010 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0014240 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 600 US Calumet Shreveport $/USG 27-Jun-2014 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0014241 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 600 US Calumet Shreveport $/t 27-Jun-2014 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly
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PA0015052 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 100/120 US Chevron Gulf coast $/USG 29-Aug-2014 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0015053 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 200/220 US Chevron Gulf coast $/USG 29-Aug-2014 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0015054 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 600 US Chevron Gulf coast $/USG 29-Aug-2014 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0015055 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 100/120 US Chevron Gulf coast $/t 29-Aug-2014 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0015056 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 200/220 US Chevron Gulf coast $/t 29-Aug-2014 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0015057 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 600 US Chevron Gulf coast $/t 29-Aug-2014 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0015538 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2+ 110/130 Safety-Kleen US midcontinent and Canada $/USG 05-Jun-2015 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0015539 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2+ N240 Safety-Kleen US midcontinent and Canada $/USG 05-Jun-2015 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0015540 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2+ 110/130 Safety-Kleen US midcontinent and Canada $/t 05-Jun-2015 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0015541 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2+ N240 Safety-Kleen US midcontinent and Canada $/t 05-Jun-2015 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0019160 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 150 US Avista Oil midwest/east coast $/USG 10-Jun-2016 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0019161 0 8 0 Base oil Group 1 150 US Avista Oil midwest/east coast $/t 10-Jun-2016 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0019162 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 N150 US Avista Oil midwest/east coast $/USG 10-Jun-2016 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0019163 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2 N150 US Avista Oil midwest/east coast $/t 10-Jun-2016 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0019164 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2+ 110/130 US Avista Oil midwest/east coast $/USG 10-Jun-2016 16-Sep-2016 USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0019165 0 8 0 Base oil Group 2+ 110/130 US Avista Oil midwest/east coast $/t 10-Jun-2016 16-Sep-2016 USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA-code Time stamp
Price 

type

Continuous 

forward
Description Unit Category Frequency

PA0007563 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 100 US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007564 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 150 US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007565 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 300/350 US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007566 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 600/650 US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007567 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 700 US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007568 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 Bright stock US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007569 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 70/75 US Holly $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007570 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 100 US Holly $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007571 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 150 US Holly $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007572 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 250 US Holly $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007573 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 500 US Holly $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007574 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 Bright stock US Holly $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007575 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 100 US Paulsboro Refining (formerly Valero) east coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007576 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 150 US Paulsboro Refining (formerly Valero) east coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007577 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 500 US Paulsboro Refining (formerly Valero) east coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007579 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 700 US Paulsboro Refining (formerly Valero) east coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007580 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 Bright stock US Paulsboro Refining (formerly Valero) east coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007581 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 700 US Calumet Shreveport $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007582 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 Bright stock US Calumet Shreveport $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007583 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 100 US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007584 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 150 US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007585 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 300/350 US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007586 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 600/650 US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007587 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 700 US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007588 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 Bright stock US Exxon Mobil Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007589 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 70/75 US Holly $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007590 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 100 US Holly $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007591 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 150 US Holly $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007592 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 250 US Holly $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007593 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 500 US Holly $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007594 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 Bright stock US Holly $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007595 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 100 US Paulsboro Refining (formerly Valero) east coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007596 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 150 US Paulsboro Refining (formerly Valero) east coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

The following series have been introduced with effect from 23 September 2016:
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PA0007597 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 500 US Paulsboro Refining (formerly Valero) east coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007599 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 700 US Paulsboro Refining (formerly Valero) east coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007600 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 Bright stock US Paulsboro Refining (formerly Valero) east coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007601 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 700 US Calumet Shreveport $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007602 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 Bright stock US Calumet Shreveport $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0007603 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 70 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007604 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 75/80 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007605 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 100/120 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007606 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 200/220 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007607 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 600 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007612 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 100/120 US Motiva Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007613 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 200/220 US Motiva Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007614 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 600 US Motiva Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007615 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 70 US FHR Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007616 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 75/80 US FHR Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007617 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 100/120 US FHR Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007618 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 200/220 US FHR Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007619 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 600 US FHR Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007620 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 70 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007621 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 75/80 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007622 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 100/120 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007623 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 200/220 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007624 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 600 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007629 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 100/120 US Motiva Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007630 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 200/220 US Motiva Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007631 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 600 US Motiva Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007632 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 70 US FHR Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007633 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 75/80 US FHR Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007634 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 100/120 US FHR Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007635 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 200/220 US FHR Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007636 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 600 US FHR Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007637 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2+ 110/130 US ExxonMobil Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0007638 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 200/220 US ExxonMobil Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0007640 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2+ 70/80 US SK E&P Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0007641 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2+ 50/60 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0007642 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2+ 70/80 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0007643 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2+ 110/130 US ExxonMobil Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0007644 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 200/220 US ExxonMobil Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0007646 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2+ 70/80 US SK E&P Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0007647 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2+ 50/60 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0007648 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2+ 70/80 US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0007649 0 8 1 Base oil Group 3 4cst US SK E&P Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group III Weekly

PA0007650 0 8 1 Base oil Group 3 6cst US SK E&P Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group III Weekly

PA0007651 0 8 1 Base oil Group 3 8cst US SK E&P Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group III Weekly

PA0007652 0 8 1 Base oil Group 3 4cst US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group III Weekly

PA0007653 0 8 1 Base oil Group 3 8cst US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group III Weekly

PA0007654 0 8 1 Base oil Group 3 4cst US SK E&P Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group III Weekly

PA0007655 0 8 1 Base oil Group 3 6cst US SK E&P Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group III Weekly

PA0007656 0 8 1 Base oil Group 3 8cst US SK E&P Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group III Weekly

PA0007657 0 8 1 Base oil Group 3 4cst US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group III Weekly

PA0007658 0 8 1 Base oil Group 3 8cst US Phillips 66 Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group III Weekly

PA0007685 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 80 US Calumet Shreveport $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007686 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 100 US Calumet Shreveport $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly
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PA0007687 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 150 US Calumet Shreveport $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007688 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 325 US Calumet Shreveport $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007689 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 80 US Calumet Shreveport $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007690 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 100 US Calumet Shreveport $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007691 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 150 US Calumet Shreveport $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0007692 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 325 US Calumet Shreveport $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0014240 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 600 US Calumet Shreveport $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0014241 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 600 US Calumet Shreveport $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0015052 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 100/120 US Chevron Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0015053 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 200/220 US Chevron Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0015054 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 600 US Chevron Gulf coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0015055 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 100/120 US Chevron Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0015056 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 200/220 US Chevron Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0015057 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 600 US Chevron Gulf coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0015538 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2+ 110/130 Safety-Kleen US midcontinent and Canada $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0015539 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2+ N240 Safety-Kleen US midcontinent and Canada $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0015540 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2+ 110/130 Safety-Kleen US midcontinent and Canada $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0015541 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2+ N240 Safety-Kleen US midcontinent and Canada $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0019160 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 150 US Avista Oil midwest/east coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0019161 0 8 1 Base oil Group 1 150 US Avista Oil midwest/east coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group I Weekly

PA0019162 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 N150 US Avista Oil midwest/east coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0019163 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2 N150 US Avista Oil midwest/east coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II Weekly

PA0019164 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2+ 110/130 US Avista Oil midwest/east coast $/USG USD/USG ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

PA0019165 0 8 1 Base oil Group 2+ 110/130 US Avista Oil midwest/east coast $/t USD/t ->Base oils->US->Group II+ Weekly

10-Jun-2016

10-Jun-2016

The new series have been backfilled and historical data is available on request.

05-Jun-2015

10-Jun-2016

10-Jun-2016

10-Jun-2016

10-Jun-2016

29-Aug-2014

29-Aug-2014

05-Jun-2015

05-Jun-2015

05-Jun-2015

27-Jun-2014

29-Aug-2014

29-Aug-2014

29-Aug-2014

29-Aug-2014

22-Jan-2010

22-Jan-2010

22-Jan-2010

22-Jan-2010

27-Jun-2014

22-Jan-2010

22-Jan-2010
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